g

BEFORE THE STATE BOARD OF EQUALI ZATI ON
OF THE STATE OF CALI FORNI A

In the Matter of the Appeal of )
RALPH C. SUTRO CO

For el lant: W I liam Berger
ApP At torney atgLaw

For Respondent: Crawford H Thomas
Chi ef Counsel

Janes P. Corn
Counsel

OPINION

This appeal is made pursuant to section 25667
of the Revenue and Taxation Code from the action of the
Franchi se Tax Board on the protests of Ralph C. Sutro Co.,
agai nst proposed assessments of additional franchise tax
in the anounts of $1,377.69, $48.18, §+,278.90, §6,484,03,
$123. 42, $287.92, $6,287.46, $906.25, $5,859.80,§693.87,
and $490.72 for the taxable years ended September 30,
1957, 1958, 1958, J-959, 1959, 1960, 1960, 1961, 1962,
1965, and 1965, respectively, and from the action of the
Franchi se Tax Board in denying appellantts clains for
refund of franchise tax in the amounts of $83.86, $187.52,
$520.24,$653.25,and $897.42 for the taxable years ended
Septenber 30, 1958, 1959, 1960, 1961, and 1965, respectively.

The only question presented is whether appellant
should be classified as a financial corporation for franchise
tax purposes. Appellant concedes the correctness of



Appeal of Ralph C. Sutxo Co,

respondent's adjustments except those which relate to
‘taxation at the higher rate applicable to financia
corporations.

Appel lant is a California corporation with its
principal office in Los Angel es. During the years under
consi deration appellant was engaged in the business of
initiating |oans secured by fipss-t trust deeds on real
property, with the intention of assigning themto
institufional investors. The |oans nadé by appellant
were primarily on single famly hones and were of the
same nature as real estate |oans made by batiks, Most
were insured by the Federal Fbu3|n% Adm ni stration or
the Veterans Administration. The Ioans were solicited
from builders, realtors, and the public and were usually
funded with money borrowed from banks on appellant's own
line of credit. ~Appellant's total investnent capital
apProxinated $275,000. Its working capital varied
between $175,000 tfor the earlier years to a maxi num
of about $645,000 for the last fiscal year involved.

~ Appellant had continuing contractual relation-

ships With -the institutional investors, end. usually the
| oans were not originated until after a particular

investor agreed to an ultimte assignnent. Such assign-
ments often occurred upon conpletion of construction of
the inprovements. They usually occurred four to six
weeks after the |oan was originated. Sometimes there
was no prior conmmtment but a subsequent assignnent
woul d neverthel ess take place. The average |oan vol une
for these years exceeded $50,000,000.

“As the original |ender, aPPeIIant received the
fees for initiating the loans as well as all paynments
accruing during the period it held the | oans. Pursuant

to the contractual arrangements made with all investors,
after assignnment appellant collected the principal and
Interest due and protected the interest of the iInvestors

b% seeing that all taxes, insurance and maintenance

charges were paid and the property Properly mai nt ai ned
unti[ the loan was paid off. As a fee for’ post-assignnment
servicing, appellant was allowed to retain a portion of

the interest collected. This anounted to one-half

percent in the contracts subnmitted for review _ Appellant
was also allowed to retain all late charges. The investors

could not termnate appellant's rights except by making a
specified -paynent.




Appeal of Ral ph €. Sutro Co.

Upon the basis of the above facts, respondent
concluded that appellant was properly classified as a
financial corporation during all of the years in question
Appellant's protest against that determnation gave rise
to this appeal

The "financial corporation"” classification
(Rev. & Tax. Code, § 23183 et seq.) was created by the
state Legislature to conply with the federal statute
(12 U S.C A §548) prohibiting the inposition of state
taxes which discrimnate between national banks and
other financial corporations. (Crown Finance Corp. V.
McColgan, 23 Cal . 2d 280 (5144 P.2d 331]; Marble Mbrigage
Co. v. Franchi se Tax Board, 241 Cal. App. Z2d 26 [50 %éi.
Rptr. 3459..) Although the term "financial corporation"
Is not defined in the statute, the courts have held
that a financial corporation is one which deals in
nDneKed capital, as opposed to other comodities, and
which is in substantial conpetition with national banks.
(The Morris Plan Co. v. Johnson,, 37 Cal. App. 2d 621
[100 P.2d %937.)

_ Appel  ant contends (1) that it does not deal
in noneyed capital of the type Intended by the courts
in their definition of a financial corporation; and
(2) that it is not in substantial conpetition wth
national banks. The facts of this case are virtually
i dentical to those existing in the case of Mrble
Mortgage Co. v. Franchise Tax Board, supra. Substan-
trally simlar argunents were made by the taxpayer
}hereln After considering the facts of that case, in
|

ight of all existing authorities, the court concluded
n a unani nous opinion that the activities of Mirble
Mort gage Conpany concerned noneyed capital and were in
substantial conpetition with national banks, and that
it was therefore subject to tax in California at the
hi gher tax rate applicable to financial corporations.

~ W are not persuaded that appellant's busi -
ness activities can be dIStln%%?Shed in any material
way from those engaged in by Mirble Mrtgage Conpany.
~For these reasons we nust sustain respondent's deter-
m nation that appellant was a "financial corporation”
within the neaning of section 23183 of the Revenue and .
Taxation Code.



Appeal of Ral ph C. Sutro Co.

ORDE R

Pursuant to the views expressed in the opinion
of the board on file in this proceeding, and good cause
appearing therefor,

| T I'S HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED,
pursuant to section 25667 of the Revenue and Taxation
Code, that the action of the Franchise Tax Board on the
protests of Ralph C. Sutro Co. against proposed assess-
ments of additional franchise tax in the amounts of
$1,377, 69 FAR.18  $4,278.90, FAARL N $123. 42,
8287.92. $6,287.46, $904. 25, $5,859.80, $693.87, and
$490.72 For 'the taxable years ended Septenber 30,
1957, 1958, 1958, 1959, 1959, 1960, 1960, 1961, 1962,
1965, and 1965, respectivel'y, and that the action of
the Franchise Tax Board in denying appellant's clains
for refund of franchise tax in the anounts of $83. 86,
$187.52, $520.24, $653.25, and $897.42 for the taxable
years ended Septenber 30, 1958, 1959, 1960, 1961, and
1965, respectively, be and the same i's hereby sustal ned.

“Done at ' Sacranento, California, this 27th day
of March, 1973, by the State Board of Equalization.

éyﬁlé PP loa /-'4/14%/ 56,/ Chairman

C ﬁﬁ’? AT LM ..y Member
: 7 //(/ M/l/ ) Me_mbér
O %L/C/A/Z}//Q‘ ! ’ Member

' P , Menber
ATTEST: ///// Wﬁ , Secretary




